COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 304-30(COR) – by Ray Tenorio – "Relative to recognizing and commending the Rotaract Club of the Marianas for its commitment to serving the people of Guam and the region, as it celebrates "World Rotaract Week" from March 70 through March 13, 2010."

	T availtee		T		خ ښ
	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson	Mr	3/12/10	w		
SENATOR JUDITH P. GUTHERTZ Vice-Chairperson	X	M			
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. — Member					
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	BK	3/12/10	L-		
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	AM	3/12/10	V		
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Member	2	3/12/10			
SENATOR FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Member		, ,			
SENATOR ADOLPHO B. PALACIOS Member	alw	3/0/10			
SENATOR VICENTE C. PANGELINAN Member					
SENATOR FRANK F. BLAS, JR. Minority Member					
SENATOR JAMES V. ESPALDON Minority Member	An L	3-12-10	/		
	 	L	<u> </u>	L	



I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 304-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

E. J.B. Calvo

T. R. Muña Barnes

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

Telo Taitague

R. J. Respicio

Relative to recognizing and commending the Rotaract Club of the Marianas for its commitment to serving the people of Guam and the region, as it celebrates "World Rotaract Week" from March 7 through March 13, 2010.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, young adults are the next generation of every community,
- 4 and Rotaract Clubs, a component of Rotary International, are all over the world
- 5 and seek to foster the growth and development of men and women between
- 6 the ages of eighteen (18) and thirty (30) by focusing on professional skills,
- 7 leadership, and service learning; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Rotaract stands for "Rotary in Action", in which members
- 9 also participate in international service projects, in a global effort to bring peace
- 10 and international understanding to the world; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the week of March 13 is designated internationally as "World
- 12 Rotaract Week" to honor the chartering of the first club in North Carolina in
- 13 1968; and
- 14 WHEREAS, currently there are over seven thousand (7,000) clubs all over
- 15 the world, with over one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000) members, all
- 16 creating young leaders in their communities and workplaces; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Rotaract Club of the Marianas, Guam's only Rotaract
- 18 Club, was first chartered in 1985 and was active until 1993; the Club was then
- 19 re-chartered in 2007 and continues to be active today; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the Rotary Club of Guam, the Rotary Club of Northern
- 21 Guam, the Rotary Club of Sunrise, and the Rotary Club of Tumon Bay sponsor
- 22 this organization; and

WHEREAS, in celebration of "World Rotaract Week", the Rotaract Club
the Marianas will be hosting several events in conjunction with Rotary
International Activities for the week, to include: a volunteer event with the
Guam Animals in Need Shelter; several presentations to the sponsoring Rotary
Clubs in Guam; and a joint Rotary-Rotaract hike to *Pagat* Cave; and
WHEREAS, the Rotaract Club of the Marianas has also engaged in

7 several community service projects over the years, including, mentorship days 8 with Island Girl Power; beach clean-ups; volunteering for the Soap Box Derby 9 for Big Brothers Big Sisters of Guam; preservation of trees at *Cetti* Bay with the 10 Department of Agriculture; assisting with the upkeep of GAIN facilities; and 11 charity events hosted by the Guam Hotel and Restaurant Association; and

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

WHEREAS, the regional community has also benefited from the Rotaract Club of the Marianas, such as its International Service Project "Christmas In July" with the Rotaract Club of Manila, in which Marianas members worked to collect toys and clothes for donation to the pediatric cancer ward in the Armed Forces of the Philippines Medical Center; and the effort has expanded with the help of the Rotaract Club of Greater Louisville in Kentucky; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend the Rotaract Club of the Marianas for its commitment to serving the people of Guam and the region, as it

- 1 celebrates "World Rotaract Week" from March 7 through March 13, 2010; and
- 2 be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 4 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 5 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Rotaract Club of the
- 6 Marianas; to Mark Tokito, Rotaract Committee Chairman; to the Rotary Club
- 7 of Guam; to the Rotary Club of Sunrise; to the Rotary Club of Tumon Bay; to
- 8 the Rotary Club of Northern Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 9 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 12^{TH} DAY OF MARCH, 2010.

JUDITH T.WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RØRY I. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary